TOWN BOARD MEETING

July 8, 2008

6:00 P.M.

PRESENT:
Councilpersons: Kevin Armstrong, Cheryl Boyd, Luis Rodriguez-Betancourt, Supervisor John Meredith, Hwy. Supt., Walt Geidel, Attorney Frank Wood, and Town Clerk Ronda Williams

ABSENT:
Bruce Dolph

OTHERS PRESENT:
John and Eileen Esposito – T J E Productions, Gil Williams, Andrew Rutherford, Patrick Meredith, Maureen Wacha, Robert Cairns – The Walton Reporter, David Baker, Carol Peterson, Jim Haggerty, Naomi Fisch, and Jean Withrow

RESOLUTION #49
APPROVAL OF MINUTES


A motion was made by Councilman Armstrong, seconded by Rodriguez-Betancourt to accept the June 13, 2008 minutes as presented.  All in favor, motion carried.

PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR:

Big Buddy-Little Buddy of Delaware Opportunities was not present.

FLOOR TIME:

Eileen Esposito informed the Board that T J E Productions will no longer host the Civil War Re-enactment.  They were unable to obtain a grant and do not have a committee like the car show event so they will no longer hold the Civil War event.

David Baker of Bobs Brook Road informed the Board that he has organized a group to promote awareness of gas drilling and pledges the group’s support and will provide the Town Board with factual information.

Jim Haggerty of Beers Brook spoke to voice his concern on the chemicals that the drilling companies use and stated there is an economic benefit but people need to be cautious.  

SUPERINTENDENT OF HWY. REPORT:





No report.

TOWN CLERK’S REPORT:

Reported that effective October 1, 2008 the town will no longer need to apply for reimbursement of fuel taxes.  The companies will once again be able to do this for municipalities.

Reported that a surplus file cabinet has been provided to Delaware Opportunities.

Reported that 59 dog licenses are past due and hope that owners will take advantage of the July 9th free rabies clinic in Franklin.

SUPERVISOR’S REPORT:

Reported on his financial reports and stated that a couple of CD’s have been renewed today.

Reported that an attempt is being made to have FEMA support repairs on the section of the Keers Creek tunnel that has collapsed.  He stated that there is a slip lining technique that can be used for the repairs but cost approximately $300,000.

Presented the Board with budget modifications and explained the reason for them.

	Town of Walton Budget Amendments

	2008 Town Fiscal Year

	July 8, 2008

	
	
	
	
	

	General Fund A
	
	
	

	
	Expenditures
	Increase
	Decrease

	
	A1110.2
	Justice Equipment
	        1,300.00 
	

	
	A1110.4
	Justice Contractual
	        3,000.00 
	

	
	A1220.4
	Supervisor Contractual
	          600.00 
	

	
	A1320.4
	Independent Audit
	            50.00 
	

	
	A1410.12
	Town Clerk Deputies
	        4,800.00 
	

	
	A1410.4
	Town Clerk Contractual
	        3,500.00 
	

	
	A1420.4
	Attorney Contractual
	        2,500.00 
	

	
	A1620.4
	Building Contractual
	        4,000.00 
	

	
	A8760.4
	Disaster Recovery
	      10,000.00 
	

	
	A9030.8
	Social Security
	          375.00 
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	 $   30,125.00 
	 $           -   

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Revenues
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	A3005
	Mortgage Tax
	      10,125.00 
	

	
	A3089
	Misc. Revenue
	      20,000.00 
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	 $   30,125.00 
	 $           -   

	
	
	
	
	

	Highway Outside the Village DB
	
	

	
	Expenditures
	Increase
	Decrease

	
	DB5110.1
	General Repairs
	
	 $  3,000.00 

	
	DB5112.2
	CHIPS Improvements
	 $   32,973.00 
	

	
	DB9055.8
	Unemployment
	          750.00 
	

	
	DB9060.8
	Insurance
	        2,250.00 
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	 $   35,973.00 
	 $  3,000.00 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Revenues
	
	

	
	DB3501
	CHIPS Funding
	      32,973.00 
	

	
	
	
	 
	 

	
	
	
	 $   32,973.00 
	              -   


RESOLUTION #50

BUDGET AMENDMENTS

A motion was made by Councilwomen Boyd, seconded by Rodriguez-Betancourt to accept the budget amendments as presented.  All in favor, motion carried.

Reported that the outside of the house on Bobs Brook Road has been cleaned up and the contractor will start on the inside now. It is now compliant with State and local code.

Reported that the Code Enforcement Officer and himself are working on a matter with a house on East River Road with a mold issue. 

Reported that the FEMA audit has been conducted and went well.

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Councilman Armstrong reported that he had met with the Village Public Works Supervisor and Trustees about shared services of equipment and will set up additional periodic meetings.  He stated that Walt and Joe Cetta have worked well with each other already. 

Councilman Armstrong explained the increase in the fuel bill, stating that the Town had been locked in at $2.64 per gallon until June and now has increased to $4.26. Councilman Rodriguez-Betancourt suggested looking into purchasing our own tank again.

Supervisor Meredith requested that Councilman Armstrong keep the Board informed of the meetings with the village.

APPROVAL OF BILLS:

RESOLUTION #51

APPROVAL OF BILLS
A motion was made by Councilman Armstrong, seconded by Boyd approving the vouchers for payment as submitted.  All in favor, motion carried.

General Fund A
#163-181
$  2,783.58

OV Fund B

#7-9

$25,032.78

General Hwy DA
#68-81

$8,471.97

OV Hwy DB

#24-31

$294,379.90

Flood Recovery H
#7

$35,031.72

OLD BUSINESS:

Councilwoman Boyd addressed the prayer request from Gil Williams and suggested holding a moment of silence before the meeting.  She feels this is fair to all faiths and everyone can pray in silence in their own faith. The Board was in agreement.  Mr. Williams stated, “You are making a half loaf of it” and suggested at the next election to have a vote on it.

Councilman Armstrong stated if the prayer is for the Board then the Board should make the decision.  Councilwoman Boyd stated she would rather pray in silence in her own faith then be lead by someone’s faith that she did not believe in.

Supervisor Meredith stated that future boards members may elect to change it.

Supervisor Meredith stated that Rally New York would not be using the stoned portion of Beers Brook Road or West Trout Brook Road for the race this year.  Attorney Wood stated that the contract was written for a longer period of time then just a single event and suggested sticking to a single event.  The Board was in agreement.
ADJOURNMENT:

With no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 6:30.






Respectfully submitted,






Ronda Williams






Town Clerk

4

